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Behavioral Health Carve-In 
and HARP

May 18, 2016

4:00 p.m. – 7:30 p.m.
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Today’s Agenda

4:00 – 4:15 Welcome Robert Holtz

4:15 – 4:30 Contracting Misty Lunde

4:30 – 4:45 Provider Services Chena Backer

4:45 – 5:00 BH Access Center John Arcuri

5:00 – 5:30 Dinner

5:30 – 6:15 Select Plan/HARP Overview Sheila Nelson

6:15 – 6:45 Case Management Kelly Lauletta
Jane Wilson

6:45 – 7:15 Utilization Management John Arcuri
Debbie Manginelli

7:15 – 7:30 Questions and Answers



3

Welcome

Robert Holtz

Vice President, Behavioral Health
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Contracting and 
Credentialing

Misty Lunde, QIPs and ARSs Program Manager

Lisa Ricci, Credentialing Team Leader
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Contracting and Credentialing

• Contracting rules outlined in state 
policy

• Rules apply to:

– Network sufficiency

– Payments

– Credentialing

http://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/behavior
al_health/related_links/docs/bh_policy_guidance_10-1-15.pdf

http://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/redesign/behavioral_health/related_links/docs/bh_policy_guidance_10-1-15.pdf
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Contracting and Credentialing

• OMH and OASAS minimum network standards are outlined below.
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Contracting and Credentialing

l) The Contractor shall include the following contract provisions in 
Provider Agreements with providers operated, licensed or certified by 
OMH or OASAS with five or more active Plan members in 
treatment required pursuant to Section 21.19(a)(ii) of this agreement:  

i) The Provider Agreement shall be for a minimum term of 24 
months from the Behavioral Health Inclusion Date in each 
geographic service area, unless otherwise prohibited by the terms 
of this Agreement; and 

ii) The Contractor shall pay at least the applicable Medicaid fee-
for-service rate for a minimum of 24 months effective on the 
date of the Behavioral Health Benefit Inclusion in each 
geographic Service Area. 
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Contracting and Credentialing

…upon the date of the Behavioral Health Benefit Inclusion in a 
geographic service area, the Contractor must establish contracts with 
any providers operated, licensed or certified by OMH or OASAS with 
five or more active Plan members in treatment, as determined by 
OMH and OASAS. The Contractor is not required to contract with 
such providers if they are unwilling to accept the Medicaid fee-for-
service rate.
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Contracting and Credentialing

• CDPHP has issued contracts, amendments, or otherwise contacted all 
providers the state has designated as “must have.”

• OASAS Providers

– Some contracts already in place, but we needed to add state 
required language for APGs, etc.

• OMH Providers

– Some new contracts were issued to bring on previously non-par 
providers.

– APG language is already in place with existing providers.

– Need operating certificates to determine licensed services per site.
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Contracting and Credentialing

• We are collecting 

operating certificates 

and are credentialing 

providers at the clinic 

level.

• We must collect the 

program integrity 

information. You can 

give us a copy of your 

Medicaid application 

form.
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Contracting and Credentialing

• If you are not sure if you have received a contract, amendment, or 
request for an operating certificate, contact Misty.Lunde@cdphp.com. 

• Please ensure you send in the operating certificate to speed along 
your ability to engage in claims testing!

mailto:Misty.Lunde@cdphp.com
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Provider Services and 
Provider Relations

Chena Backer

Provider Relations Specialist
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What Resources are Available Online?

• Member eligibility

• Benefits

• Claim submission, status, and appeals

• Prior authorization guidelines

• General forms
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Provider Account Tools
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Member Information

• Search for members using ID number, 
or name and date of birth

• Effective date of current and previous 
plan will be listed

• If they are enrolled in a HMO product, 
their selected PCP will be listed

• If the member has other insurance, this 
will be listed in the Coordination of 
Benefits (COB) section

• Option to review more benefits by 
clicking on the Current Medical Plan 
name
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Benefit Viewer

• The benefit viewer will provide 
an overview of the copays, 
deductibles, and/ or 
coinsurance with a patient’s 
plan.

• Will also provide information 
on their group size (e.g., large, 
small, or individual).
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Benefit Viewer

• Using the drop down 
menus will provide the 
member’s cost share for 
specific benefits.
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Benefit Viewer 

• For some benefits, the limit 
and additional information 
fields will provide specific 
terms to consider when 
trying to determine the 
member’s benefit.

• Reviewing CDPHP policies 
may still be required to 
fully determine prior 
authorization guidelines. 



19

Claims Center

• You can search your 
submitted claims using:

– Claim number

– Date range

– Member or Provider ID
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Submit a Claim

• CDPHP currently accepts claims 
through the 837i format or the UB-04 
claim form.

• We are working to facilitate an online 
claim submission solution in time for 
the 7/1/2016 effective date.

• For those new to the UB-04 format, 
please reference the information 
provided by MCTAC: 
http://mctac.org/page/get-the-right-
tools/#goto_BILL

• If you are new to the 837i format, you 
will need to complete an enrollment 
form by visiting www.cdphp.com.

http://mctac.org/page/get-the-right-tools/#goto_BILL
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Claim Detail

• Claims Detail page will 
provide specific information 
on any claims you submit to 
CDPHP.  

• Both the diagnosis and 
procedure codes received by 
CDPHP will be viewable in 
this screen.

• If a charge is denied, the 
Explanation (EX) code and 
its description will be listed at 
the line level.
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Claim Appeals

• Appeals can be submitted 
through traditional means 
(mail, fax) or using our new 
online Provider Review Form 
(PRF). 

• Accessing the form through 
the links in the provider 
portal will pre-populate the 
PRF with many of the 
required fields, reducing the 
risk of entering inaccurate 
information and saving your 
office time.  
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Claim Payment

• CDPHP sends payment each Tuesday via mail.

• Electronic funds transfer (EFT) is available to all groups.

• CDPHP has partnered with The Council for Affordable Quality 
Healthcare (CAQH®) to offer this service.

• Enrollment is processed directly through CAQH on their site located at 
http://www.caqh.org/solutions/enrollhub.

http://www.caqh.org/solutions/enrollhub
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Provider Account Tools

• Other services available in the 
Provider Account Tools:

 Authorizations 

 Code auditing guidelines

 Reports 

 Link to Find-A-Doc to assist 
member in locating a provider 
or facility that participates with 
CDPHP
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Provider Resources

25

• Our Provider Resources Section 
provides the supporting 
documents to verify: 

Prior authorization requirements

Treatment limits

HEDIS information
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Manuals and Forms

• The Provider Office 
Administrative Manual 
(POAM) contains an overview 
of the most important CDPHP 
information for offices.

• Sections 3 and 18 of the 
POAM provide information on 
Government Programs and 
Behavioral Health.

• Volume II contains a full index 
of all of our policies and prior 
authorization guidelines.
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Prior Authorization Guidelines

While there is one 

resource coordination 

prior authorization 

guideline, there are 

two for pharmacy.

Medicare has a 

specific Pharmacy 

Prior Authorization 

Guideline.

http://site-qa.cdphp.com/medicare/medicare-members/~/media/Files/medicare/medicare2015/all/part-d-prior-authorization-guidelines.ashx
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Additional online resources available at
www.cdphp.com/providers

Medicaid/HARP plan 
formulary and updates

Forms and tools

Find-A-Doc, the CDPHP 
online provider directory

http://www.cdphp.com/providers
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Keep in Touch

• Annually, we will request a roster of each clinic’s practitioners. 
Providers have an obligation to monitor their information on Find-A-Doc 
and promptly notify CDPHP of any changes.

• All updates to tax ID and physical or remit address changes must be 
submitted in writing.

• These changes often require a W-9 to accompany the request.

• These requests can be mailed or faxed to provider reimbursement at 
(518) 641-3209.

• Using our Practitioner Information Change Form will ensure you 
include everything that is needed to facilitate the updates.
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How Do I Register?

• Register online from any home 
page on our site.

• Access will be granted within five 
business days.
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Contacting CDPHP

• Provider Services Call Center

 (518) 641-3500 or 1-800-926-7526, Monday – Friday, 7:30 am to 5 
pm

 Assist with general questions such as address updates, provider 
portal registration, signing up for 835s or EFT, and how to navigate 
the provider portal or www.cdphp.com.

• Provider Relations

 (518) 641-3890 or ProviderRelations@cdphp.com

 Assist with general questions regarding registration for testing claims, 
issues regarding 835s, EFT, or other escalated issues that are 
unable to be handled through the provider services call center or the 
Behavioral Health Access Unit.

mailto:ProviderRelations@cdphp.com
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Behavioral Health 
Access Center

John Arcuri, LMSW 

Manager, Behavioral Health 

Medicaid
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Behavioral Health Clinical Intake Specialist

• The intake unit serves as the front line for member and provider 
inquiries

– Staffed by behavioral health professionals 

– Supervised by a licensed social worker

• Intake Specialists:

– Verify member eligibility 

– Answer benefit inquires for all lines of business

– Ask scripted screening questions that include relevant clinical and 
social information

– Provide routine referrals
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Behavioral Health Clinical Intake Specialist - Continued

• The unit reviews special requests for outpatient level of care (OON, 
test requests, certain non-covered services).

• The unit reviews prior authorization and concurrent review requests 
for all new ambulatory behavioral health services that have 
authorization requirements.

– This will include required review of the plan of care for those 
HARP members eligible for Home and Community Based 
Services.
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Behavioral Health Clinical Intake Specialist - Continued

• The unit provides assessment and triage

– Assists with referrals for mental health and substance use disorder 

– Directly provides member triage and referral for BH services, 
including treatment for substance use disorders, 24 hours per day/ 
seven days per week

• Conducts telephonic assessments (with triage to case management 
when necessary)

– Social workers and registered nurses assist with clinical 
determinations, urgent and emergent care, crisis calls, and 
referrals to facilities



3636

Contact Lifeline

• CDPHP contracts with Capital Counseling, which provides crisis 
assessment and triage after normal business hours, weekends, and 
holidays

• Contact Lifeline is staffed by licensed mental health clinicians

• Members can access Contact Lifeline services by:

– Calling the Behavioral Health Access Center at 1-888-320-9584 
and choosing option #1

– Calling Contact Lifeline directly at 1-855-293-0785
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Important Numbers

CDPHP Department Contact Number

Behavioral Health Access Center 1-888-320-9584 or 518-641-3600

Behavioral Health Fax 518-641-3601

Contact Lifeline 1-855-293-0785

Single Source Referral Line 1-866-629-9387 or 518-641-3466

Provider Services 1-800-926-7526 or 518-641-3500

Member Services 518-641-3800 or 1-800-388-2994

Caremark 1-888-292-6330 
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CDPHP Medicaid Products
Select Plan and HARP

Sheila Nelson

Vice President, State Programs
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Medicaid Products Overview

• The CDPHP mainstream product is called 
Select Plan.  

• We have elected not to use a product name 
for our HARP product.

• We currently offer Select Plan and HARP in 
12 counties.

• Eighty-five percent of total Medicaid 
enrollment is in the northeast region, with 75 
percent of this regional total centered in the 
four-county Capital Region of Albany, 
Schenectady, Rensselaer, and Saratoga. 
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Medicaid Products Overview

Albany Rensselaer Saratoga Schenectady

TANF 56% 60% 54% 40%

SSI 70% 73% 72% 56%

Total for County 63% 67% 59% 46%

CDPHP Share of Medicaid Enrollment

• CDPHP serves 59% of the managed Medicaid population in the 

Capital Region.

• CDPHP serves a significant majority of SSI recipients (67%) in the 

Capital Region.
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Medicaid Products Overview

• Only roster based enrollment (H codes) 

insight so far. Exchange enrollment still in 

the works.

• The bulk of enrollment (88%) is in the SSI 

eligibility group. 12% are TANF Adults.  

• 85.2% are in the Capital Region.

• Low enrollment in the Finger Lakes 

(Broome and Tioga) – 16 people (all SSI).

Early view of HARP enrollment - May 2016 roster
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Medicaid Products Overview

• ePACES screen view

• H9 – HARP eligible – pending 

enrollment

• This person has been 

determined to be categorically 

eligible for a HARP. They will 

be given the option of moving 

to a HARP (where they will be 

given code H1, with the 

potential for H2 or H3 based 

on the assessment results) 
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Medicaid Products Overview

• Starting July 1, 2016 (for adults only)

– Select Plan gets new benefits and HARP begins enrollment.

– Select Plan and HARP will have the same physical health benefits 
with one exception.

HARP members do not have a long-term nursing home benefit.

– Select Plan and HARP will have the same behavioral health benefits.

• Starting October 1, 2016 (for adults only)

– HARP members ONLY are eligible for additional Behavioral Health 
Home and Community Based Services (BH HCBS).

– Mainstream Medicaid members cannot access BH HCBS. 
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Medicaid Products Overview

• POAM section 3 contains 
comprehensive information 
about CDPHP Government 
Programs.

• Very useful resource for 
needed information. 

• Still in draft form as it is 
being reviewed by the state 
as part of HARP readiness. 
Final version to be posted 
upon state sign off.
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Medicaid Products Overview

• The covered 
services chart 
shows benefits and 
any limitations for 
each product line, 
or whether the 
benefit is still 
carved out.
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Medicaid Products Overview



4747

Medicaid Products Overview

• Please take special 
note of the state’s 
requirements for 
appointment access 
and availability 
standards.

• Both CDPHP and 
the state (via a 
vendor) will conduct 
access studies to 
determine if 
providers are 
meeting these 
timeframes.
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Medicaid Products Overview

• Requiring any paperwork 
from a Medicaid member 
prior to the granting of 
an appointment is 
considered by DOH to be 
a barrier to care and could 
represent a discriminatory 
practice.

• This includes copies of 
medical records, 
signatures on opiate use 
agreements, etc.
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Medicaid Products Overview

For future reference for HCBS services effective October 1, 2016
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Medicaid Products Overview

• Select Plan and HARP ID cards

– The cards are the same with one exception: HARP ID cards will 
list HCBS as a covered service with no copay.
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Medicaid Products Overview

• Health Homes (HH)

– CDPHP enters into administrative agreements with state 
designated Health Homes for care coordination services for Select 
Plan and HARP.

– We have agreements with several local Health Homes and are 
working to contract with more by July 1.

– The state has published extensive guidance on all aspects of 
Health Home and MCO requirements:

• Required contract language, payment, data sharing

• Division of responsibilities

• HH provide conflict free assessment(s) for HCBS eligibility

• HH prepare comprehensive plans of care for MCO review and approval
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Medicaid Products Overview

• CDPHP has established a new toll-free number (1-844-523-5961) for 
Health Homes to use to gain plan assistance to locate members. This 
line will be operational by July 1, 2016.

• We plan to engage Health Homes more regularly to facilitate ongoing 
discussions of member engagement, care coordination, HCBS 
assessments, handling complex members, gaining input on where 
additional assistance is needed, sharing data, addressing concerns, 
and developing best practices.

• Early deliverables: Update our contracts and get new contracts 
established before July; provide education sessions on key topics.  
More to follow on these opportunities.
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Billing Manual – We All Need to Use It

http://www.omh.ny.gov/omhweb/bho/harp-mainstream-billing-manual.pdf

http://www.omh.ny.gov/omhweb/bho/harp-mainstream-billing-manual.pdf


54

Rate Sheet – OMH Services
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Claims Coding Crosswalks

http://www.omh.ny.gov/omhweb/bho/billing-services.html

http://www.omh.ny.gov/omhweb/bho/billing-services.html
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Claims Crosswalk Example

We pay based on Procedure 

Code and Modifier combination

Rate Code should 

be submitted on 

claim
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Billing Guide Rules – PROS Example

Service Frequency Modifiers? Interesting Fact

PROS Monthly Case Rate Yes – services have unique

HCPCs and Modifier combos

Claims use last day of the month as DOS

All claim line levels must be last day of month

Maximum 5 units PROS/day

• Modifiers are key for payment, see chart below:

Rate Code Procedure Code Modifier Units

4520 H2019, therapy, per 15 min U1 2-12

4521 H2019, therapy, per 15 min U2 13-27

4522 H2019, therapy, per 15 min U3 28-43

4523 H2019, therapy, per 15 min U4 44-60

4524 H2019, therapy, per 15 min U5 61+

• Component add-ons permitted, see billing guide
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Billing Guide Rules – ACT Example

Comma indicates 

both modifiers 

required
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Behavioral Health Pharmacy Program

• Goal: Work collaboratively with providers to improve the quality and 
efficacy of the prescribing of behavioral health medication, and to 
improve the health outcome of our members.

• Components:

– Develop and maintain policies

– Medication reviews

– Education resource

– Data analysis and reporting

• Contact information

– Tara M. Thomas, R.Ph, MBA, BCPS

Tara.Thomas@cdphp.com
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Community Care Behavioral 
Health Organization (CCBH)

Kelly Lauletta, LCSW

Regional Director
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What is the Community Care Behavioral Health Organization?

• Incorporated in 1996 primarily to support Pennsylvania

• Part of the UPMC Insurance Services Division

• 501(c)(3) nonprofit behavioral health managed care organization

• Licensed as risk-bearing PPO

• Implemented HealthChoices in 39 counties (as of July 1, 2013) in 
Pennsylvania beginning in 1999

• Experience with full-risk, shared-risk, and Administrative Services 
Only (ASO) contracts
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CCBHs Work in New York

• Implemented a Care Monitoring Initiative in New York City (2009)

– New York State Office of Mental Health (OMH)

– New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene (DOHMH)

• Awarded 16-county Hudson River Region in Behavioral Health 
Organization (BHO) Initiative (2012)

―New York Office of Mental Health (OMH) 

―New York State Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse 
Services (OASAS)

• Partnered with CDPHP to serve HARP members beginning July 1, 
2016
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How Will CCBH Work with HARP Members?

• CCBH will engage HARP members upon hospitalization and 
perform an immediate needs assessment.

– If the member is already enrolled in the Health Home, the Health 
Home will be notified.

– If the member is NOT enrolled, a referral will be facilitated.

• If a Health Home is at capacity, or expresses difficulty in engaging 
the member promptly, CCBH will work with the member until Health 
Home is engaged.

• CCBH will work with Health Home care managers to assure the  
members ongoing needs are met.
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Integrated Case 
Management

A Collaborative Approach to Manage 
Physical and Mental Health

Jane Wilson

Administrator, Care Management 
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Why is Integrated BH and Medical Case Management Important? 

Comorbidity between medical and mental conditions is the rule rather 
than the exception.

• In a national study published in 2011, 34 million adults or 17% of the 
adult population had comorbid mental and medical conditions.

• System fragmentation leads to lower quality and high cost for 
individuals with comorbid conditions.

• Medical conditions may lead to mental disorders, and mental 
disorders may place a person at risk for medical conditions. 

Source: Robert Wood Johnson Foundation
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What Role Does the Health Care System Play In This Problem? 

• Psychiatric and medical conditions are overlapping and interrelated, 
although the health care systems and services are often separated.

• Medicaid redesign intends to create greater integration of services 
with the implementation of HARP, Health Homes, and DSRIP.

• MCOs play an important role in this solution.
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How Does CDPHP Plan to Address This National Crisis?

• The CDPHP medical and behavioral case management teams will use an 
integrated approach to meet physical and behavioral health needs.

• A person-centered approach is essential. 

• Care teams cannot work in silos.

• We will use a feet to the street integrated model. 

• Together, we will strengthen the co-managed plan of care through the use of 
community based resources. 
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Let’s Talk About Our Medical CM Team

Multidisciplinary Team 

• RN and social work medical case managers

• Nutritionist 

• Certified Diabetes Educator

• Certified Asthma Educators
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It’s All About the Relationship

Embedded face-to-face medical case management is offered in a variety 
of settings:

• High-volume EPC practices

• Large tertiary care facilities

• Community sites

• Members’ homes
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Let’s Talk About Our Case Management Interventions

Not just better health care, but a better health care experience.

• Increased usage of preventative services

• Reduction of unnecessary hospitalizations and ER visits

• Assistance navigating the health care system-transportation

• Linkage to community-based services 

• Disease-specific education

• Linkage to primary care

• Education on available benefits and alternatives

• Integration with behavioral health services
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Example of True Integration

• 49 y/o chronic alcohol use, anxiety, depression, GERD, and  
chronically homeless

• New diagnosis of lung cancer, underwent right thoracotomy and 
upper right lobectomy

• Linkage to housing resource via community resources

• Assisted with getting sanction lifted, allowing member to receive 
additional supports

• Now assisting member through chemotherapy treatments and long-
term sobriety
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Utilization 
Management

Debbie Manginelli, UM Compliance Lead

John Arcuri, Manager, Behavioral Health
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Utilization Management Rules

• Criteria for coverage of medical and behavioral health services are 
documented in the resource coordination (RC) policies, which can be 
accessed via the provider portal at www.cdphp.com.

• Additional criteria specific to Select Plan and HARP can be found at 
the end of each policy under the Government Programs section.

• The provider is responsible for obtaining the necessary prior 
authorization/concurrent review.

• Authorization requirements are identified in the following guideline 
documents:

• Prior Authorization Guideline

• Concurrent Review Guideline



7474

Prior Authorization Guidelines
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Prior Authorization Guidelines – Continued 
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Concurrent Review Guidelines - NEW
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Concurrent Review - Outlier Overview

• In addition to authorization concurrent review, CDPHP will also 
conduct outlier concurrent review.

• Outlier concurrent review identifies both under and over utilization of 
services.

– Low Utilization

• Review to understand progress or identify barriers to 
engagement.

– High Utilization

• Review conducted for level of care and treatment plan, 
interventions, and quality of care.

• Providers should understand expected number of visits per treatment 
episode to help identify and manage outliers.
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RC Policies Related to Behavioral Health Services

• Review Process for Resource Coordination (1370/20.000213)

• Concurrent Review (1370/20.000174)

• Behavioral Health Assessment & Triage (1370/20.000462)

• Inpatient Detoxification: Medically Supervised Level of Care 
(1370/20.000475)

• Residential Treatment Facilities for Mental Health and Substance Use 
Disorder (1370/20.000482)

• Partial Hospital Programs (PHP) & Intensive Outpatient Programs (IOP) 
(1370/20.000459)

• Ambulatory Mental Health Programs for Adults (1370/20.000488) - NEW

• Behavioral Health Home and Community Based Services (1370/20.000489) 
- NEW
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Ambulatory Mental Health Programs for Adults

• This policy identifies criteria for the following programs:

 Assertive Community Treatment (ACT)

 Continuing Day Treatment (CDT)

 Personalized Recovery Oriented Services (PROS)
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Assertive Community Treatment (ACT)

• Program for members with a severe and persistent mental illness that 
seriously impairs functioning in the community. Priority is given to:

 Members with schizophrenia, other psychotic disorders, bipolar 
disorder, and/or major chronic depression, because these 
illnesses more often cause long-term psychiatric disability.

 Members with continuous high service needs that are not being 
met in more traditional service settings.

• Members with a primary diagnosis of a personality disorder(s), 
substance use disorder, or mental retardation are not appropriate for 
ACT.

• Prior authorization and concurrent review is required.
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Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) - Continued

• ACT referrals may be submitted by phone, fax, mail, in person (i.e.: inpatient staff 
request through CDPHP BH care coordinator), or through the CDPHP provider 
portal.

• CDPHP will review the referral and request additional information if needed.

 If review determines criteria for ACT are not met, CDPHP will reach out to 
requesting provider to discuss alternate service plan that will meet member’s 
needs.

 If review determines criteria for ACT have been met, CDPHP will send the 
requesting provider and member a level of care approval letter and a list of 
in-network ACT teams.

• Decision will be made and notification provided within 24 hours of receipt of the 
referral.

• When approval is received, the referring provider will need to complete and 
submit the ACT application, including the level of care approval letter from 
CDPHP and list of in-network ACT teams, to the single point of access (SPOA).
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Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) - Continued

• SPOA determines urgency of member’s need for ACT.

 If SPOA does not agree with the ACT level of care approval, they will review 
the application with CDPHP and arrive at a consensus related to level of 
care for the member.

• SPOA completes the referral process and assigns the member to an 
ACT team.

 If there are no open slots, the member is placed on a waiting list. The 
referring provider, CDPHP, and Health Home (if applicable) are notified of 
ACT team wait list. The member will be assigned to an ACT team when 
there is an opening.

• Authorization is completed. Verbal and written notification are 
provided to the member and referring provider. 

 If member has been approved for HCBS services, these authorizations will 
be terminated as these are a duplication of services that are received from 
ACT.
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Continuing Day Treatment (CDT)

• Program provides seriously mentally ill adults with the skills and supports 
necessary to remain in the community or work toward a more independent 
level of functioning. Participants may attend several days per week with 
visits lasting more than an hour.

• Requests for CDT may be submitted by phone, fax, mail, or through the 
CDPHP provider portal.

• CDPHP will review the submitted documentation and request additional 
information if needed.

• Decision will be made and notification provided within three business days 
of receipt of complete information, but no later than 14 calendar days from 
receipt of the request. Verbal and written notification are provided to the 
member, referring provider, service provider, and PCP.
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Personalized Recovery Oriented Services (PROS)

• Comprehensive recovery oriented program for individuals with severe 
and persistent mental illness. Through a single plan of care, the 
program model integrates treatment, support and rehabilitation in a 
manner that facilitates the individual’s recovery. 

• The PROS model is person-centered, strength-based, and comprised of 
a menu of group and individual services designed to assist a participant 
to overcome mental health barriers and achieve a desired life role.

• There are three stages of PROS:

 Pre-admission

 Admission

 Active Rehabilitation



8585

Personalized Recovery Oriented Services (PROS) - Continued

Pre-admission

• PROS provider conducts pre-admission visits with member and develops an 
Initial Service Recommendation (ISR). Prior authorization is not required for 
these visits.

• The ISR is submitted to CDPHP, requesting prior authorization for admission to 
PROS.

 Member continues at this level until PROS admission review is completed.

Admission

• CDPHP reviews the submitted ISR and requests additional information if 
needed.

• Decision is made and notification provided within three business days of 
receipt of complete information, but no later than 14 calendar days from receipt 
of the request. Verbal and written notification are provided to the member, 
PROS provider, and PCP.
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Personalized Recovery Oriented Services (PROS) - Continued

 If member has been approved for Rehabilitation, Habilitation, Individual 
Employment Support, and/or Family Support/Training HCBS services, these 
authorizations will be terminated as these are a duplication of services that 
are received from PROS.

• The PROS provider conducts visits with member and develops an 
Individual Recovery Plan (IRP) within 60 days of admission. 

 Services identified in the IRP are Community Rehabilitation and Support 
(CRS) services, and may include additional services such as: Intensive 
Rehabilitation (IR), Ongoing Rehabilitation and Support (ORS), and Clinical 
Treatment.

• The IRP is submitted to CDPHP, requesting prior authorization for 
active rehabilitation.
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Personalized Recovery Oriented Services (PROS) - Continued

Active Rehabilitation

• CDPHP reviews the submitted IRP and requests additional 
information if needed.

• Decision is made and notification provided within three business 
days of receipt of complete information, but no later than 14 
calendar days from receipt of the request. Verbal and written 
notification are provided to the member, ordering provider, PROS 
provider, and PCP.

• PROS provider conducts authorized PROS services. Prior to the 
end of the authorized period, PROS provider submits request for 
concurrent review to continue providing PROS services.
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BH Home and Community Based Services

• The Behavioral Health Home and Community Based Services 
(1370/20.000489) policy identifies criteria for the following behavioral 
Health Home and community based services:

 Rehabilitation Services (PSR & CPST)

 Habilitation Services 

 Crisis Intervention (Respite)

 Educational Support Services

 Individual Employment Support Services

 Empowerment Services – Peer Supports

 Family Support and Training
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BH Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) – Continued

• Provides opportunities for eligible HARP members with mental illness 
and/or substance use disorder (SUD) to receive services in his/her own 
home or community through a person-centered plan of care that meets 
the member’s needs.

• To determine eligibility for these services, Health Home completes brief 
assessment to determine if Tier 1 or Tier 2 HCBS services are needed.

 Tier 1 – employment services, education support services, peer support 
services

 Tier 2 – all Tier 1 services and rehabilitation services, habilitation services, 
crisis respite, and family support and training services

Note: Member is not required to enroll with a Health Home, but must work with a 
Health Home for assessment and plan of care development in order to receive 
HCBS services.
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BH Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) – Continued

• Member and Health Home have a person-centered discussion about the 
member’s goal(s) and how State plan services (i.e. ACT, PROS) or 
HCBS services may address the member’s needs.

• Health Home works with the member, current providers, other 
collaterals, and CDPHP to identify new service needs, and identify new 
providers, as needed, to update the plan of care.

• Health Home completes HCBS Plan of Care template and submits to 
CDPHP for Level of Service Determination.

• CDPHP reviews plan of care and issues a Level of Service 
Determination. If approved, CDPHP authorizes referral to HCBS 
providers, selected by the member, to for evaluation and to determine 
frequency, scope and duration of HCBS service.
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BH Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) – Continued

• On or after October 1, 2016, HCBS provider submits frequency, scope, 
and duration for HCBS services to CDPHP for authorization review.

• CDPHP reviews the submitted documentation and renders 
determination related to proposed frequency, scope, and duration for 
HCBS services

• Within 90 days of completing the brief assessment, the Health Home 
care manager completes the full assessment and plan of care, obtaining 
needed signatures, and provides copy to CDPHP.
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LOCADTR

• LOCADTR is used for determinations on all levels for substance use disorder 
treatment for Medicaid and HARP.

• Designed to guide decision making regarding the appropriate level of care for a 
client.

• Ensures all in need of treatment have access to care and are placed in a community 
setting that will provide a safe and effective treatment.

• Allows NYS to analyze data to assess provider and system level performance and 
inform needs assessments.

• Level of care is determined by:

 Needs for crisis or detox services (i.e., medical complications from withdrawal)

 Risk factors (i.e., severe psychological and medical conditions)

 Resources available (i.e., social and family network supportive of recovery goal)
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Managed Care Use of LOCADTR

• CDPHP will collect assessment information as currently required and will request the 
LOCADTR, that supports the requested LOC, from the provider.

• If CDPHP does not agree with the LOC recommendation based on information received, 
then a separate LOCADTR will be completed.

• CDPHP will contact the provider to walk through the questions and determine differences 
in how the assessment is being interpreted.

• Ideally, this should be a clinically-oriented conversation that will result in a mutually 
agreed upon LOC.

 If agreement cannot be reached, the case is brought to a medical director for review.

• If the medical director determines the LOC recommended by the provider is not 
appropriate, an adverse determination will be issued along with appeal rights.

• CDPHP is responsible for ensuring the recommended level of care is available to the 
member. Otherwise, the next highest level of care will be approved.
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Requesting Authorization

• Four new authorization forms are 
being added to the Provider 
section of www.cdphp.com.

• These forms will be located 
under:

 Get Your Job Done

• Forms and Documents

 Behavioral Health

and

 Prior Authorization
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Requesting Authorization – Continued

• The forms are designed to streamline the prior authorization and 
concurrent review process.

 The forms are fillable PDF files.

 The forms identify information needed to request services.

 The goal is to get needed information up front to avoid additional 
phone calls and free up time for providers.
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Prior Authorization/Concurrent Review Forms 

• The forms are currently in development for Home and Community 
Based Services (HCBS), ACT, PROS, PHP/IOP, and Continuing Day 
Treatment.

• Home and Community Based Services (HCBS)

 The form is required for prior authorization. 

 Concurrent review can be submitted on the form or telephonically.

• Individualized Service Recommendation (ISR) PROS Admission 
Request

 Designed for PROS only.

 If authorized, the approval will be for 60 days while provider completes 
the Individual Recovery Plan (IRP).
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Prior Authorization Form

• Prior Authorization Form for Ambulatory Behavioral Health Services

 Form used to prior authorize ACT, PROS (initial request for Active 
Rehabilitation), Continuing Day Treatment, and PHP/IOP.

 Form identifies:

• Goals and objectives 

• Reason for referral 

• Current level of functioning 

• Psychosocial needs 

• Outcomes of past treatment 

• Rationale for requested treatment level 
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Concurrent Review Form

• Concurrent Review Form for Ambulatory Behavioral Health Services

 Form used to request continued ACT, PROS (Active 
Rehabilitation), Continuing Day Treatment, and PHP/IOP 
authorization.

 Form identifies:

• Goal Status

Continued, Discontinued, Attained

Summary of Progress

• Any new/revised goals added
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Important Information to Consider

• Presenting Problems

 Demographics, diagnoses, psychosocial needs

• Why is this treatment necessary? 

• What else has been tried and why was it not sufficient? 

• What prevents the member from being successful at a lower level of care?

• What will be accomplished by this treatment?
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Treatment Planning

• Treatment plans, goals, and objectives should be:

 Simple, Measurable, Achievable, Realistic, and Time Limited.

Goals and objectives should be person-centered and recovery-
oriented.

 Treatment plans should provide measurable evidence of progress, 
or what is changed when progress is not being made.

Objectives should specify measureable behavioral changes.

• Discharge planning should begin on day one.
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Continuity of Care Rules Specific to BH Services

• For services provided by OMH and OASAS licensed providers, the 

Select Plan and HARP member can continue receiving services from 

their BH provider for Continuous Behavioral Health Episodes of Care 

for 24 months from July  2016. 

• Continuous Behavioral Health Episode of Care means a course of 

ambulatory behavioral health treatment, other than ambulatory 

detoxification and withdrawal services, which began prior to July 2016, in 

which services had been provided at least twice during the six months 

preceding July 2016 by the same provider for the treatment of the same 

or related behavioral health condition.
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Continuity of Care Rules Specific to BH Services – Continued

• CDPHP must accept such providers’ treatment plans for Continuous 

Behavioral Health Episodes of Care and not apply utilization review 

criteria for a period of 90 days from July 2016.

• If care is to continue after expiration of the transition period, providers are 

encouraged to contact CDPHP no later than the beginning of the last 

month of the transition period to facilitate authorization for continued care. 
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Questions?


